

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In the Matter of the Arbitration of Certain  
Controversies between

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL  
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

and

THE HELLENIC REPUBLIC,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01070-GK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND TO ENTER JUDGMENT**

Allen B. Green (D.C. Bar No. 222158)  
William T. O'Brien (D.C. Bar No. 450891)  
Ivan W. Bilaniuk (D.C. Bar. No. 494315)  
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 496-7500  
Fax: (202) 496-7756

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Leidos, Inc. (formerly Science Applications  
International Corporation)*

Dated: September 8, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. FOREIGN COURT JUDGMENTS THAT VIOLATE U.S. PUBLIC POLICY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	3
A. The Courts Recognize Their Authority to Enforce Annulled Awards When The Annulling Judgment Violates U.S. Public Policy.....	4
1. Federal circuit courts recognize a public policy ground to enforce foreign awards that are set aside by courts at the situs of the foreign arbitration .....	4
2. Federal district courts utilize the public-policy doctrine to enforce annulled foreign arbitral awards .....	5
B. The Judicial Standards Developed by United States Federal Courts to Ascertain whether an Annulled Foreign Award should Nevertheless be Enforced are Consistent with Both the Pro-Enforcement Policy of the New York Convention and the Doctrine of Comity .....	8
II. THE GREEK COURT DECISION ANNULING THE AWARD IS REPUGNANT TO U.S. PUBLIC POLICY .....	11
A. The Athens Court’s “Retrying” of the Hellenic Republic’s Allegations of Corruption After Reevaluating the Same Evidence Presented in the Arbitration and Reaching Opposite Conclusions from the Final Award Violates U.S. Public Policy.....	11
1. The Hellenic Republic lost after it had a full and fair opportunity to litigate its corruption allegations in the arbitration .....	11
2. The Hellenic Republic’s corruption allegations are a pretext to avoid paying Leidos because at the same time it has been condemning the C4I Contract as null and void it has also been relying on the Contract.....	15
3. The Athens Court made no findings questioning or impugning the conduct of the arbitration .....	16
4. The Athens Court made multiple conclusory findings of fact in direct contradiction to the well-reasoned findings of the Arbitral Award.....	16
5. The Athens Court cannot stand in the shoes of the Tribunal—even assuming arguendo that the Arbitral Tribunal Made Mistakes in its findings of fact, that is not a valid basis to set aside the award .....	23
6. The Athens Court of Appeals’ set aside is the exact scenario that the public policy doctrine permitting enforcement is designed to	

combat—one where a foreign state gains annulment from its own courts for its own pecuniary benefit.....23

B. Further, the Greek Court Decision Annulling the Award Violated U.S. Public Policy because in “Retrying” the Hellenic Republic’s Allegations of Corruption, It Violated Greek Law that Limits the Scope of Review to the Findings of the Arbitral Tribunal .....27

III. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE AWARD.....29

A. The Greek Court Judgment of Annulment Is Invalid Under the *TermoRio-Baker Marine* Standard Because it Violated U.S. Public Policy .....29

B. Enforcement of the Underlying Arbitral Award Is in Accordance with the Pro-Enforcement Policy of the New York Convention and the Principles of International Comity .....30

CONCLUSION.....31

REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 288 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....	4, 9, 26
* <i>Baker Marine (Nig.) Ltd. v. Chevron (Nig.) Ltd.</i> , 191 F. 3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Chromalloy Aeroservices, Inc v. The Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , Court of Appeal, January 14, 1997, XXII Y.B. Com. Arb. 692 (1997) .....	6
* <i>Chromalloy Aeroservices, a Division of Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp., v. The Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996).....	passim
* <i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L de C.V (“COMMISA”) v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción (“Pemex”)</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013), appeal docketed, No. 13-4022 (2d Cir. Oct. 16, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Europcar Italia S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 30, 31
<i>Karaha Bodas Co v. Perusahaan</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 30, 31
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9, 30
<i>Société Hilmarton Ltd. v. Société OTV</i> , Decision of 23 March 1994, XIX Y. B. Com. Arb. 665 (1994) .....	8
<i>Société Polish Ocean Line v. Société Jolasry</i> , Cour de Cassation, 10 March 1993 in XIX Y.B. Com. Arb. 662 (1994) .....	8
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificio Tecnica, S.p.A.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9
* <i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	passim

*\*Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co., Ltd. v. Gov't of Lao People's Democratic Republic*,  
 No. 10-cv-5256, 2014 WL 476239, at \*11 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2014) .....24

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 207.....8

1958 New York Convention,  
 Article III .....8  
 Article V..... 11, 31  
 Article V(1)(e) ..... passim  
 Article VI .....8, 11

D.C. Code  
 § 15-361 .....10  
 § 15-364(c).....10  
 § 15-371 .....10

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Restatement (Third) of the U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. § 4-16 (Tentative Draft No. 2,  
 2012) .....10
